



Registered Office: GIDC Industrial Estate, Kalol-389 330, Dist. Panchmahals, Gujarat

CIN: L27104GJ1972PLC002153, Phone No:02676-230777, Fax No:02676-230889

E-mail: shares@panchmahalsteel.co.in, Website: www.panchmahalsteel.co.in

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sr.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		Year ended
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Revenue from Operations	11,917.83	10,737.00	10,811.66	22,654.83	24,297.81	48,864.10
2	Other Income	116.33	34.80	43.76	151.13	72.70	140.53
3	Total Income (1+2)	12,034.16	10,771.80	10,855.42	22,805.96	24,370.51	49,004.63
4	Expenses:						
	a. Cost of Materials Consumed	7,540.27	8,631.02	9,270.02	16,171.29	17,576.46	34,109.94
	b. Change in Inventories of Finished Goods	1,176.77	(1,127.27)	(1,227.92)	49.50	(776.85)	2,156.15
	c. Employee Benefits Expense	584.58	575.32	528.75	1,159.90	1,046.98	2,155.19
	d. Finance Costs	212.70	248.21	155.41	460.91	267.08	707.92
	e. Depreciation & Amortisation Expense	202.01	201.38	196.20	403.39	392.27	796.01
	f. Power & Fuel	1,258.02	1,233.52	1,198.21	2,491.54	2,437.93	4,590.37
	g. Other Expenses	965.11	992.96	1,202.11	1,958.07	2,541.83	4,299.09
	Total Expenses	11,939.46	10,755.14	11,322.79	22,694.60	23,485.71	48,814.67
5	Profit / (Loss) before Tax (3 - 4)	94.70	16.65	(467.37)	111.36	884.80	189.96
6	Tax Expense :						
	a. Provision for Current Tax	48.27	31.50	(103.06)	79.77	232.44	94.23
	b. Taxes for earlier Years'	(11.77)	-	-	(11.77)	-	(2.71)
	c. Deferred Tax	(13.08)	(28.27)	(15.45)	(41.35)	15.69	(39.39)
7	Profit / (Loss) for the year / period (5 - 6)	71.28	13.42	(348.86)	84.71	636.67	137.83
8	Other Comprehensive Income						
	a. Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	4.18	4.18	(14.89)	8.36	(18.91)	16.72
	b. Income Tax effect on above	(1.05)	(1.05)	3.75	(2.10)	4.76	(4.21)
	c. Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	d. Income Tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Other Comprehensive Income for the year / period, net of Tax	3.13	3.13	(11.14)	6.26	(14.15)	12.51
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the year / period (7 + 8)	74.41	16.55	(360.01)	90.97	622.51	150.33
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value per share Rs.10/-)	1,907.83	1,907.83	1,907.83	1,907.83	1,907.83	1,907.83
11	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	13,475.47
12	Earning per Share (of Rs.10/- each) - not annualised						
	a. Basic	0.37	0.07	(1.83)	0.44	3.34	0.72
	b. Diluted	0.37	0.07	(1.83)	0.44	3.34	0.72



By order of the Board

(Signature)

Ashok Malhotra
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN - 00120198

Place : Vadodara
Date : 11.11.2023



Registered Office: GIDC Industrial Estate, Kalol-389 330, Dist. Panchmahals, Gujarat
CIN: L27104GJ1972PLC002153, Phone No:02676-230777, Fax No:02676-230889
E-mail: shares@panchmahalsteel.co.in, Website: www.panchmahalsteel.co.in

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023		(Rs. in lakhs)	
Particulars	As at 30.09.2023 Unaudited	As at 31.03.2023 Audited	
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipments	6,820.15	7,115.07	
(b) Capital work-in-progress	35.38	58.45	
(c) Financial Assets			
i). Investment	0.02	0.02	
ii) Other Financial Assets	32.17	32.17	
(d) Other Non-Current Assets	698.81	740.31	
Total Non-Current Assets	7,586.53	7,946.02	
(2) Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	13,465.05	15,479.59	
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	5,267.34	4,449.46	
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	56.71	2.12	
(iii) Bank Balance Other than (ii) above	627.11	738.72	
(iv) Others	14.73	21.95	
(c) Other Current Assets	834.07	889.99	
Total Current Assets	20,265.01	21,581.83	
TOTAL ASSETS :	27,851.54	29,527.85	
II. EQUITY & LIABILITIES			
(1) Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	1,907.83	1,907.83	
(b) Other Equity	13,566.45	13,475.47	
Total Equity	15,474.28	15,383.31	
(2) Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Provisions	78.80	78.80	
(b) Deferred tax liabilities(net)	712.88	752.13	
Total Non-Current Liabilities	791.68	830.93	
(3) Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	5,936.58	7,643.56	
(ii) Trade Payables			
a) Total Outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	100.32	122.75	
b) Total Outstanding Dues other than Micro and Small enterprises	4,658.44	4,945.79	
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	129.10	144.93	
(b) Other Current Liabilities	534.30	322.42	
(c) Provisions	226.85	134.16	
Total Current Liabilities	11,585.58	13,313.61	
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	27,851.54	29,527.85	

Notes:

- The results have been duly reviewed by Statutory Auditors, recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 11th November, 2023.
- The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing of Stainless Steel Long Products, which, in the context of Ind AS - 108 on Segment Reporting, constitutes a single reportable segment.
- The figures of previous year/period have been recast and regrouped wherever necessary.



By order of the Board

(Signature)

Ashok Malhotra
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN - 00120198

Place : Vadodra
Date : 11.11.2023



Registered Office: GIDC Industrial Estate, Kalol-389 330, Dist. Panchmahals, Gujarat
CIN: L27104GJ1972PLC002153, Phone No:02676-230777, Fax No:02676-230889
E-mail: shares@panchmahalsteel.co.in, Website: www.panchmahalsteel.co.in

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2023

		(Rs. in lakhs)		
Particulars		For the Half year ended 30th Sept. 2023	For the Half year ended 30th Sept. 2022	For the year ended 31st March. 2023
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities				
Profit before Tax :		111.36	884.80	189.96
Adjustments for :				
Remeasurement of Defined Benefit Plans		8.36	(18.91)	16.72
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses		403.39	392.27	796.01
Finance Cost		460.91	267.08	707.92
Loss/(Profit) on sale / disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment		(0.30)	0.06	0.58
Interest Income		(23.26)	(29.10)	(44.85)
Provision of Doubtful Debt		-	-	6.36
Net unrealised Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss		(15.90)	76.40	77.40
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes :		944.56	1,572.60	1,750.10
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in Operating Assets :				
Inventories		2,014.54	(2,050.47)	1,095.00
Trade Receivables		(813.43)	536.21	(366.45)
Other Current Assets		55.92	(620.83)	(571.00)
Other Financial Assets		-	(0.07)	(0.07)
Other Non Current Assets		-	-	(0.14)
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in Operating Liabilities :				
Trade Payables		(298.34)	(3,863.42)	(4,206.36)
Other Financial Liabilities		(15.82)	72.23	59.77
Other Current Liabilities		211.88	13.93	(401.10)
Provisions		92.69	50.74	(14.00)
Cash generated from Operation		2,192.00	(4,289.08)	(2,654.25)
Direct Taxes (Payment) / Refund		(26.51)	(373.37)	(355.06)
Net Cash from Operating Activities ...A		2,165.49	(4,662.45)	(3,009.31)
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities				
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment		(94.58)	(432.88)	(562.86)
Sale / disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment		9.50	4.15	6.72
Bank Deposits		111.61	(98.77)	(32.89)
Interest Received		30.48	25.50	40.83
Net Cash (used in) / from Investing Activities ...B		57.01	(502.01)	(648.20)
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities				
Net increase / (decrease) in Short Term Borrowings (net)		(1,706.99)	5,890.31	4,822.43
Finance Cost		(460.91)	(267.08)	(707.92)
Dividend payment		-	(763.13)	(763.13)
Net Cash (used in) / from Financing Activities ...C		(2,167.90)	4,860.10	3,351.38
Net increase/(decrease) in Cash & Cash equivalents (A+B+C)		54.59	(304.36)	(306.13)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year :				
Cash on Hand		2.10	2.25	2.25
Balance with Banks in Current Account		0.01	306.00	306.00
Cash and Cash Equivalents		2.12	308.25	308.25
Cash and Cash equivalents at the closing of the year :				
Cash on Hand		2.34	1.95	2.10
Balance with Banks in Current Account		54.37	1.94	0.01
Cash and Cash Equivalents		56.71	3.89	2.12
Net increase/(decrease) as disclosed above		54.59	(304.36)	(306.13)

Notes :

- The Statement of Cash Flow is prepared in accordance with the format prescribed as per Ind AS -7
- In Part-A of the Cash Flow Statement, figures in brackets indicate deductions made from the Net Profit for deriving the net cash flow from Operating Activities. In Part-B and Part-C, figures in brackets indicate cash outflows.



Place : Vadodra
Date : 11.11.2023



By order of the Board

Ashok Malhotra
Chairman & Managing Director
DIN - 00120198

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PANCHMAHAL STEEL LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Panchmahal Steel Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended 30th September, 2023 and the year to date results for the period from 1st April, 2023 to 30th September, 2023 ("The Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



The Nirat, 3rd Floor, 18, Winward Business Park, Behind Emerald One Complex, In the lane of Dr. Prasant Buch's Hospital, Jetalpur, Vadodara 390 007. Tel: +91 265 234 3483

Website: www.cnkindia.com

VADODARA | MUMBAI | CHENNAI | AHMEDABAD | GIFT CITY | BENGALURU | DELHI | PUNE | DUBAI | ABU DHABI

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which, it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For CNK & Associates, LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No: - 101961W/W-100036



Preen Shah

Partner

Membership No: - 125011

Date: 11th November, 2023

Place: Vadodara

UDIN: 23125011BGTMTJ6848

